
E N G L I S H 

 

OPHTHALMIC CANNULAS 
Instructions for Use 

 
Intended Use 
 

Ophthalmic cannulas are micro-tubes ending in tips which have a plethora of 
shapes and sizes. They assist surgeons to perform certain tasks (e.g. for the 
delivery or removal of fluids) in a variety of ophthalmic surgical procedures, such 
as cataract, refractive, vitreoretinal and glaucoma operations. They are based on 
a hub which can be attached on top of a sharp pointed instrument in order to be 
inserted through precise incisions into cavities of the eye or of the surrounding 
area. 
 

Further Information 
 
1. Construction 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2. Materials 

Hub : Polypropylene  
  (colour-coded per Gauze according to ISO 6009) 
Tube : Stainless Steel 

 
3. Packaging 

Each ophthalmic cannula is individually packed in a pouch to ensure sterility; 
sold batched in box. 

 

Warnings / Precautions 
 

 Read, follow and keep these Instructions for Use. 

 Refer to the intended use and use the product only in accordance with it. 

 Use is allowed only by skilled medical personnel. 

 Store any new products in a dry, clean and safe place. 

 Avoid high temperature, high humidity, direct sunlight, soaking and preserve 
at room temperature. 

 Do not preserve at a place with chemical products and gas occurrence. 

 Preserve package material at a non-break and non-pinhole status 

 Confirm the use period on each package and box and dispose those whose 
use period is expired. 

 Prior to each use, inspect the product for its integrity. 

 If product is damaged or defective, do not use it and set it aside. 
 

Contraindications - Prohibitions 
 

 Re-use is prohibited. 

 Re-sterilization is prohibited. 

 Do not use it after expiry date. 

 Do not use it if product’s aseptic condition is considered spoiled by broken 
package. 

 

Symbols and Explanations 
 

0653 CE marking and notified-body No. 

 Lot Number 

 Manufacture date 

 
Expiry date 

 Caution! Refer to accompanying document 

 
Do not re-use 

 
Do not use if the package is damaged 

 Keep away from sunlight 

 Sterilization by ethylene oxide 

 Do not re-sterilize 

 
Manufactured by 

 
 
 

P O R T U G U Ê S 

 

CÂNULAS OFTÁLMICAS 
Instruções para a utilização 

 
Indicações 
 

As cânulas oftálmicas são micro tubos cujas extremidades têm uma grande 

variedade de formas e tamanhos. Ajudam os cirurgiões em determinadas tarefas 

(ex. para a administração ou remoção de fluídos) numa grande variedade de 

procedimentos cirúrgicos oftalmológicos tais como cirurgia de catarata, cirurgia 

refractiva, vitrectomia ou cirurgia de glaucoma. Elas estão adaptadas numa base 

que pode ser ligada ao topo de um instrumento pontiagudo de modo a ser 

inserido em cavidades no olho, ou nas superfícies adjacentes, através de 

incisões precisas. 

Informação adicional 

1. Construção  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Materiais 

Base: Polipropileno  

         (cor da medida Gauze de acordo com a norma ISO 6009) 

Tubo: Aço inoxidável 

 

3. Embalagem 

Cada cânula oftálmica está embalada individualmente num envelope 

cirúrgico de modo a ser assegurada a sua esterilidade; são vendidas em 

caixas com o mesmo número de lote. 

 

Avisos/Precauções 
 Leia e siga as instruções para a utilização. 

 Use apenas este produto de acordo com as indicações referidas. 

 Deve ser utilizado apenas por pessoal médico qualificado. 

 Armazenar em local seco, limpo e seguro. 

 Evite armazenar junto de temperaturas elevadas, umidade elevada ou luz 
direta do sol. Preservar à temperatura ambiente. 

 Não armazenar junto de produtos químicos ou junto de gases. 

 Acondicione este produto de modo a que não se danifique 

 Confirme a data de validade de cada embalagem e de cada caixa, e rejeite 
aqueles cuja data de validade tenha sido ultrapassada. 

 Verifique se o produto está em boas condições antes de ser utilizado. 

 Rejeite o produto se este estiver danificado ou com defeitos. 
 

Contraindicações 
 Uso único 

 Não re-esterilizar 

 Não utilizar após ultrapassada a data de validade. 

 Não utilizar se as condições de assepsia do produto estiverem 
comprometidas ou se a embalagem se encontrar danificada. 

 
Simbologia 

 

0653 Marcação CE e nº de entidade notificadora 

 Lote 

 Data de fabrico 

 
Data de validade 

 Aviso! leia as instruções para a utilização 

 
Uso único 

 

Não utilizar se a embalagem se apresentar 
danificada 

 Manter afastado da luz direta do sol 

 Esterilização por óxido de etileno 

 Não re-esterilizar 

 
Fabricado por 

 
 
 

I T A L I A N O 

 

CANNULE OFTALMICHE 
Istruzioni per l’uso 

 
Utilizzo previsto 
 

Le cannule oftalmiche sono micro-tubuli terminanti in una punta, disponibili in 
una vasta gamma di forme e dimensioni. Esse assistono i chirurghi 
nell’esecuzione di alcuni compiti (es. per la somministrazione o l’aspirazione di 
fluidi) in varie procedure chirurgiche oftalmiche, come la chirurgia della cataratta, 
la chirurgia refrattiva, la chirurgia vitreo-retinica e la chirurgia del glaucoma. Si 
basano su un core che può essere collegato a uno strumento dalla punta affilata 
per essere inserito attraverso delle incisioni all’interno delle cavità oculare o 
dell’area circostante. 
 

Ulteriori Informazioni 
 

1. Costruzione  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

                 Hub        Tube*         Tip* 

 

 

(* Shapes vary per product description) 

                      Base           Tubo*         Extremidade * 

 

 

(*as formas diferem de acordo com a descrição do produto) 

             Core           Tubo*         Punta* 

 

 

(*La forma può variare dalla descrizione del prodotto) 



 

 
2. Materiali 

Core : Polipropilene 
  (codici colore garze realizzati secondo ISO 6009) 

Tubo : Acciaio Inossidabile 
 
3. Confezionamento 

Ogni cannula oftalmica è confezionata individualmente in un involucro per 
assicurare la sterilità; vendute raggruppate in una scatola. 

 

Precauzioni 
 

 Leggere, seguire e conservare queste Istruzioni per l’uso. 

 Fare riferimento agli usi previsti e utilizzare il prodotto soltanto secondo gli 
stessi. 

 L’uso è consentito solo a personale medico qualificato. 

 Conservare il prodotto nuovo in un ambiente asciutto, pulito e sicuro. 

 Evitare alte temperature, umidità, luce solare diretta, immersione e 
preservare a temperatura ambiente. 

 Non conservare a contatto con prodotti chimici o gas. 

 Conservare il materiale della confezione senza romperlo né bucarlo 

 Controllare il periodo di utilizzo di ogni confezione e scatola ed eliminare 
quelle il cui periodo di utilizzo è scaduto. 

 Prima di ogni uso, ispezionare il prodotto, accertandosi della sua integrità. 

 Se il prodotto è danneggiato o difettoso, non usare e mettere da parte. 
 

Contraindicazioni - Divieti 
 

 È proibito ri-utilizzare. 

 È proibito ri-sterilizzare. 

 Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza. 

 Non utilizzare se le condizioni asettiche del prodotto sono state violate 
ovvero se la confezione non è integra. 

 

Simboli e Legenda 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Ε Λ Λ Η Ν Ι Κ Α 

 

ΟΦΘΑΛΜΟΛΟΓΙΚΕΣ ΚΑΝΟΥΛΕΣ 
Οδεγίεο Χξήζεο 

 
 
Πξννξηδόκελε Χξήζε 
Οη νθζαικνινγηθέο θάλνπιεο είλαη κηθξνζσιελίζθνη νη νπνίνη ζην ηειείσκα ηνπο 
έρνπλ εγθνπέο δηάθνξσλ ζρεκάησλ θαη κεγεζώλ. Βνεζνύλ ηνπο ρεηξνύξγνπο λα 
εθηειέζνπλ νξηζκέλεο θηλήζεηο (ι.ρ. γηα ηελ παξνρή ή απνκάθξπλζε ησλ πγξώλ) 
ζε κία πιεζώξα νθζαικνινγηθώλ ρεηξνπξγηθώλ δηαδηθαζηώλ, όπσο είλαη ε 
επέκβαζε θαηαξξάθηε, ηεο δηάζιαζεο, ηνπ παινεηδνακθηβιεζηξνεηδνύο θαη ηνπ 
γιαπθώκαηνο. Δδξάδνληαη ζε κία θνξπθή ε νπνία δύλαηαη λα πξνζαξκνζηεί ζε 
έλα αηρκεξό εξγαιείν, πξνθεηκέλνπ απηή λα εηζαρζεί, κέζσ κηθξώλ ηνκώλ, ζε 
θνηιόηεηεο ησλ νθζαικώλ ή ηεο γύξσ πεξηνρήο. 

 
Επηπξόζζεηεο Πιεξνθνξίεο 
 

1. Δνκή 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
2. Υιηθά 

Κνξπθή : Πνιππξνππιέλην  
[τρωμο-κωδικοποιημένο ανά μέγεθος βελόνης (Gauze) 
ζύμθωνα με ηο ISO 6009] 

Σσιελίζθνο : Αλνμείδσην Αηζάιη  

 

3. Σπζθεπαζία  
Κάζε νθζαικνινγηθή θάλνπια είλαη αηνκηθά ζπζθεπαζκέλε ζε κία 
ζπζθεπαζία γηα λα δηαζθαιίδεηαη ε ζηεηξόηεηα. Πσινύληαη ζπζθεπαζκέλεο 
ζε θνπηί. 
 

Πξνεηδνπνηήζεηο / Πξνθπιάμεηο  
 

 Γηαβάζηε, αθνινπζήζηε θαη θξαηήζηε απηέο ηηο Οδεγίεο Χξήζεο. 

 Αλαηξέμηε ζηελ πξννξηδόκελε ρξήζε θαη ρξεζηκνπνηήζηε ην πξντόλ κόλν 
ζύκθσλα κε απηή. 

 Η ρξήζε επηηξέπεηαη κόλν από εμεηδηθεπκέλν ηαηξηθό πξνζσπηθό. 

 Φπιάζζεηε ηα λέα πξντόληα ζε μεξό, θαζαξό θαη αζθαιέο κέξνο.  

 Απνθύγεηε ηελ πςειή ζεξκνθξαζία, ηελ πςειή πγξαζία, ηελ άκεζε έθζεζε 
ζηνλ ήιην, ην κνύιηαζκα θαη δηαηεξήζηε ζε ζεξκνθξαζία δσκαηίνπ.  

 Μελ δηαηεξείηε ζε κέξνο κε ρεκηθέο νπζίεο θαη αέξηα.  

 Γηαηεξήζηε ηε ζπζθεπαζία ζε αθέξαηα θαη ρσξίο νπέο θαηάζηαζε.   

 Δπηβεβαηώζηε ηελ πεξίνδν ρξήζεο ζε θάζε ζπζθεπαζία θαη ζην θνπηί θαη 
απνξξίςηε όζεο θάλνπιεο έρεη ιήμεη ε πεξίνδνο ρξήζεο ηνπο.    

 Πξηλ από θάζε ρξήζε, έιεγμε ην πξντόλ γηα ηελ αθεξαηόηεηα ηνπ.  

 Δάλ ην πξντόλ έρεη θαηαζηξαθεί ή είλαη ειαηησκαηηθό, κελ ην 
ρξεζηκνπνηήζεηε θαη αθήζηε ην ζηελ άθξε. 

 
Αληελδείμεηο / Απαγνξεύζεηο  

 Γελ επηηξέπεηαη ε ρξήζε ηεο πιένλ ηεο κίαο θνξάο.  

 Γελ επηηξέπεηαη ε εθ λένπ απνζηείξσζή ηεο.  

 Με ρξεζηκνπνηείηε κεηά από ηελ εκεξνκελία ιήμεο.  

 Με ρξεζηκνπνηείηε εάλ ε ζπλζήθε απνζηείξσζήο ηεο ζεσξείηαη ακθίβνιε 
εμαηηίαο ραιαζκέλεο ζπζθεπαζίαο. 

 
Σύκβνια θαη Επεμεγήζεηο 
 

0653 CE ζήκαλζε θαη αξ. θνηλνπ/λνπ νξγ/ζκνύ 

 Αξηζκόο Παξηίδαο 

 Ηκεξνκελία Καηαζθεπήο 

 
Ηκεξνκελία ιήμεο 

 Πξνζνρή! Αλαηξέμηε ζηηο νδεγίεο ρξήζεο 

 
Γηα κία κόλν ρξήζε 

 

Μελ ρξεζηκνπνηείηε εάλ ε ζπζθεπαζία έρεη 
θαηαζηξαθεί ή αλνηρηεί 

 Κξαηήζηε καθξηά από ην ειηαθό θσο 

 Απνζηεηξσκέλν κε EtO (Αηζπιελνμείδην) 

 Μελ επαλαπνζηεηξώλεηε 

 
Καηαζθεπάζηεθε από 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SIDAPHARM P.C. 

21, Stageiriti & 24, Em.Fili str. 
Thessaloniki GR-54352, Greece, EU 

T: +30 2310906660     
F. +30 2310989846 
info@sidapharm.gr      
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0653 Marchio CE e N. ente certificatore 

 Numero Lotto 

 Data di produzione 

 Data di scadenza 

 
Attenzione!  
Leggere il documento di accompagnamento 

 
Non ri-utilizzare 

 

Non utilizzare se la confezione è 
danneggiata 

 Tenere lontano dalla luce solare 

 Sterilizzato con Ossido di Etilene 

 Non ri-sterilizzare 

 
Prodotto da 

                Κνξπθή     Σσιελίζθνο *      Άθξν * 

 

 

(*Τα ζτήμαηα ποικίλοσν ανάλογα με ηην περιγραθή ηοσ είδοσς) 


		2020-09-09T09:26:54+0300
	Moldova
	MoldSign Signature




